

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

DEVRY UNIVERSITY, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION and

DR. MIGUEL CARDONA, *in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Education,*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-05549

Honorable LaShonda A. Hunt

**PLAINTIFF’S UNCONSENTED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE  
COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	2
I. DEVRYS COMPLAINT.....	2
II. THE AXON DECISION AND DEVRYS PROPOSED STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. JUSTICE REQUIRES GRANTING DEVRYS LEAVE TO AMEND.....	5
II. THERE IS NO GOOD REASON TO DENY LEAVE TO AMEND. ....	8
A. DeVrys Requested Amendment Is Not Futile. ....	8
1. DeVrys Structural Constitutional Claims Are Plausible. ....	8
2. DeVrys Claims Are Timely. ....	10
B. The Department Faces No Undue Prejudice if Amendment Is Allowed.....	13
C. DeVry Has Not Unjustifiably Delayed Seeking Amendment. ....	15
D. DeVrys Amendment Is Not Made in Bad Faith. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barwin v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 2020 WL 136304 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2020).....	8, 13
<i>Batiste v. Dart</i> , 2011 WL 4962945 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2011).....	12
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Bularz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 93 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Cement Masons’ Pension Fund, Loc. 502 v. Clements</i> , 1993 WL 398643 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 1993).....	14
<i>Darney v. Dragon Prods. Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 23 (D. Me. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>FireBlok IP Holdings, LLC v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 18937943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2022).....	15
<i>Foerderer v. Mathias</i> , 2018 WL 278716 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2018).....	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9



*Green v. Valdez*,  
2020 WL 4437807 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2020) .....15

*Holstein v. Brill*,  
987 F.2d 1268 (7th Cir. 1993) .....5

*Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen*,  
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....10, 11

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....9

*Joseph v. Elan Motorsports Techs. Racing Corp.*,  
638 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Kreg Therapeutics, Inc. v. VitalGo, Inc.*,  
919 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2019) .....5, 8

*Larkin v. Galloway*,  
266 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2001) .....5

*McBeth v. Gabrielli Truck Sales, Ltd.*,  
731 F. Supp. 2d 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....5

*N.D. Retail Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.*,  
55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022) .....11

*Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) .....12

*Pactiv Corp. v. Multisorb Tech. Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5244359 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2011) .....8

*Parker v. EMC Mortg. Corp.*,  
2014 WL 7205474 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2014).....13

*Patrick v. City of Chi.*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....14

*Pearson v. Vill. of Broadview*,  
2020 WL 2084993 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2020) .....13

*Riley v. Elkhart Cmty. Sch.*,  
829 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
286 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2002) .....8, 10

<i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. &amp; Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 8
<i>Santamarina v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 2023 WL 143040 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2023).....	8
<i>Stimac v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 497367 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2018).....	14
<i>T&amp;M Indus. v. Great Lakes Salt, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 693231 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2016) .....	7
<i>Trs. of Chi. Reg’l Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Drive Constr., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 22141 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2023).....	15
<i>Tzirides v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 1286675 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Dvorkin</i> , 799 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 702.....	7
§ 704.....	7
§ 706(2).....	2, 3, 14
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1087e(h).....	4, 9
§ 1234a.....	10
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	3, 6
§ 2401(a).....	10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
12(b)(6) .....	8
15.....	1, 2, 12, 1412

U.S. Constitution

Article I.....	2, 4, 9, 11
Article II.....	<i>passim</i>
